



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Appointment and posting of the professionals for the post of Deputy Mission Directors, Urban Infrastructure-cum-Water Experts, and Environmental Expert cum Hydro geologist in State Mission Management Unit (SMMU) and City Management Units (CMMUs) of AMRUT 2.0 - Ratified - orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1150/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 02-06-2023

Read 1 G.O(Ms)No.11/2023/LSGD dated 13-01-2023

2 G.O. (Rt) No. 229/2023/LSGD dated 27.01.2023

3 Letter No. No.SMMU/AMRUT 2.0/2023/CB dated 05.04.2023 and 16.05.2023 of the Mission Director, AMRUT

<u>ORDER</u>

As per G.O read as 1 st paper above, sanction has been accorded for the continuation of State Mission Management Unit (SMMU) and City Mission Management Units (CMMUs) for AMRUT 2.O as detailed below. Sanction was also accorded to retain incumbents of SMMU and CMMUs under AMRUT 1.O after a performance appraisal by the committee headed by the Principal Director (LSGD), Chief Engineer (LSGD), and Mission Director (AMRUT) for AMRUT 2.O

Position	Name of Post	Remuneration	Total Number of Posts
SMMU	Deputy Mission	1,00,000/-	2
	Director-		
	1. Deputy Mission		
	Director(Water		
	supply)		
	2. Deputy Mission		
	Director(Used		
	Water)		
	Urban		3
	Infrastructure	80,000/	
	cum Water Expert		
	Environmental		1
	Expert cum	80,000/-	

	Hydro Geologist		
	Municipal	80,000/-	1
	Finance Expert		
	Capacity Building		1
	& Institutional	80,000/	
	Strengthening		
	Expert		
	IT cum		1
	Monitoring &	80,000/	
	Evaluation Expert		
CMMU	Urban	70,000/-	25
	Infrastructure		
	cum Water Expert		
	Total		34

2. As per the G.O read as 2^{nd} paper above, the Government have constituted a committee for conducting interviews and selection of professionals for the additional posts created in SMMU & CMMU.

3. As per the letter read as 3 rd paper above, Mission Director has reported that the notification for the posts has been published and candidates have been shortlisted based on the qualification and experience asked for the posts. Recruitment have been made for the post of Deputy Mission Directors, Urban Infrastructure-cum-Water Experts, and Environmental Expert cum Hydro geologist. Appointment orders were issued for 13 candidates, 9 have joined and 4 have informed their unwillingness to join. Based on that appointment orders were issued to the next candidates in the rank list and they have joined. Mission Director has requested to ratify the appointment and posting of the professionals in State Mission Management Unit (SMMU) and City Mission Management Units (CMMUs).

4. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to ratify appointment and posting of the professionals for the post of Deputy Mission Directors, Urban Infrastructure-cum-Water Experts, and Environmental Expert cum Hydro geologist in State Mission Management Unit (SMMU) and City Mission Management Units (CMMUs) of AMRUT 2.0 subject to the condition that an undertaking be obtained from Contract as well as Daily Wages employees that they will not claim permanency of job in the Department or Mission or Government, based on the guidelines issued by the Government for the appointments made on contract basis.

> (By order of the Governor) Alex Varghese I A S

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT The Principal Director, LSGD The Director (Urban), LSGD The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission. Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD